## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Снар. 32.

of the land agent, upon the road leading from Limestone to Violette brook in the county of Aroostook.

Approved February 23, 1869.

#### Chapter 32.

Resolve for an appropriation to repair the bridge across the Aroostook river at Maysville.

Bridge at Maysville, in aid of. Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the repair of the bridge across the Aroostook river at Maysville, said sum to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved February 23, 1869.

#### Chapter 33.

Resolve for an appropriation on the road leading from Caribou village to the Fish river road in the county of Aroostook.

Road from Caribou to Fish river, in aid of. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of six hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, upon the road leading from Caribou village to the Fish river road in the county of Aroostook.

Approved February 23, 1869.

#### Chapter 34.

Resolve in aid of constructing a road through township number five, range three, in the county of Arocstock.

State road, in aid of.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars be, and the same is, hereby appropriated for constructing the state road, leading through the south part of township number five, range three, west of east line of the state, to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved February 23, 1869.

#### Chapter 35.

Resolve for an appropriation on the road and bridge leading from Alva plantation to Bridgewater, in the county of Aroostook.

Bridge in Alva pl., in aid of. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of four hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, upon the road and bridge leading from Alva plantation CHAP. 36. to Bridgewater, in the county of Aroostook.

Approved February 23, 1869.

#### Chapter 36.

Resolve in aid of the road leading from Monson to Greenville, in the county of Piscataauis.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be, and the Rond from Monsame is hereby appropriated to aid in constructing a road leading in ald of. around the Doughty hill in the town of Monson, to be paid when said road shall have been completed to the satisfaction of the land Also the sum of five hundred dollars on the road leading from Monson to Greenville in the town of Shirley, to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved February 23, 1869.

#### Chapter 37.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land in the town of Amity.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and he hereby is, authorized Lot of land in Amity, land to convey the east half of lot numbered twenty-three, in the town agent authorized of Amity, to Thomas Cathelene, and the west half of said lot to the town of Amity, for the support of Almond Wilkins, when he shall become satisfied that the parties are equitably entitled to the same.

to convey.

Approved February 24, 1869.

#### Chapter 38.

Resolve in aid of building a saw mill in township numbered five, range three, in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey lot num- In aid of building bered nine, ten acres from the south part of lot numbered ten, and No. 6, R. 3. twenty-five acres from the north part of lot numbered twenty-nine, in township numbered five, in the third range of townships, west from the east line of the state, to any person or persons who shall erect a good saw mill on the thoroughfare between Spaulding and Long lake, in said township, the conveyance to be made when the mill shall have been completed to the acceptance of the land agent.

Approved February 24, 1869.